of the Tendering Period, for the purpose of determining the public Shareholders to whom the Letter
of Offer in relation to this Offer shall be sent.
"MPSR" means minimum public shareholding requirement of atleast 25.00% in the Target Company.
"Offer" or "Open Offer" means the Open Offer for acquisition of upto 15,89,471 (Fifteen Lakhs
Eighty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy-One) Fully Paid-Up Equity Shares of face value
of Rs. 10/- each, representing 26.00% of the total paid- up equity and voting share capital of the
Target Company.
"PAC" means person(s) acting in concert as defined under Regulation 2(1)(q)(2) of the SEBI (SAST)

[...]

penetration and growth.

b. He does not hold any equity shares in the Target Company prior to the date of the PA except
for the execution of the Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA"/ "Agreement") dated October
24, 2025 pursuant to which he has agreed to acquire 15,30,000 (Fifteen Lakhs and Thirty
Thousand) equity shares, constituting 25.03% of the total paid-up equity and voting share
capital of the Target Company at a negotiated price of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per equity
share subject to the conditions specified in the Agreement.

c. The net worth of the Acquirer 1 is Rs. 8,61,71,942/- (Rupees Eight Crores Sixty-One Lakhs
Seventy-One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-Two Only) as on September 30, 2025 as
certified by CA Piyush Gupta (Membership No.: 517600), Partner of GSPG & Co.,Chartered
Accountants, (FRN No.: 023200N), having their Office at 5A/13, Second Floor, B.P., NIT,
Faridabad, Haryana- 121001, Phone No.: 98114 28289, Email:

[...]

and modernization, keeping them competitive within rapidly evolving market conditions.

b. He does not hold any equity shares in the Target Company prior to the date of the PA except
for the execution of the SPA dated October 24, 2025 pursuant to which he has agreed to
acquire 15,30,000 (Fifteen Lakhs and Thirty Thousand) equity shares, constituting 25.03%
of the total paid-up equity and voting share capital of the Target Company at a negotiated
price of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per equity share subject to the conditions specified in the
Agreement.

c. The net worth of the Acquirer 2 is Rs. 6,85,98,213/- (Rupees Six Crores Eighty-Five Lakhs
Ninety-Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Thirteen Only) as on September 30, 2025 as certified
by CA Piyush Gupta (Membership No.: 517600), Partner of GSPG & Co.,Chartered
Accountants, (FRN No.: 023200N), having their Office at 5A/13, Second Floor, B.P., NIT,
Faridabad, Haryana- 121001, Phone No.: 98114 28289, Email:

[...]

acquire 6,00,000 (Six Lakhs) equity shares, constituting 9.81% of the total paid-up equity
and voting share capital of the Target Company at a negotiated price of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten
Only) per equity share subject to the conditions specified in the Agreement.

c. The net worth of the Acquirer 3 is Rs. 4,49,66,125/- (Rupees Four Crores Forty-Nine Lakhs
Sixty-Six Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-Five Only) as on September 30, 2025 as
certified by Ms. Neha Jain (Membership No.: 527495), Partner of Babubhai & Co.,Chartered
Accountants, (FRN No.: 0000244N), having their Office at 236, Office Complex, Phase- I,
Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi- 110055, Phone No.:

[...]

519178) and has over  fourteen years of post-qualification experience spanning finance and
several other industries.

b. He does not hold any equity shares in the Target Company prior to the date of the PA except
for the execution of the SPA dated October 24, 2025 pursuant to which he has agreed to
acquire 5,28,549 (Five Lakhs Twenty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Forty-Nine) equity
shares, constituting 8.64% of the total paid-up equity and voting share capital of the Target
Company at a negotiated price of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per equity share subject to the
conditions specified in the Agreement.

c. The net worth of the Acquirer 4 is Rs. 7,91,66,589/- (Rupees Seven Crores Ninety-One
Lakhs Sixty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty-Nine Only) as on September 30, 2025
as certified by Mr. Sameer Mehta (Membership No.: 519474), Partner of VSAS & Associates,
Chartered Accountants, (FRN No.: 024245N), having their Office at Unit No. 603-604-605,
6th Floor, Sachdeva Corporate Tower, Sector 8, Rohini, Delhi- 110085, Tel No.: